Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 540
WASTE SEPARATION AND RECYCLING COLLECTION FACILITIES

NR 540.01  Purpose. NR 540.07  Notification.

NR 540.02  Applicability. NR 540.08 Public information and education.
NR 540.03  Definitions. NR 540.09  Annual report.

NR 540.04 Location requirements. NR 540.10 Application for exemption.

NR 540.05 License exemption. NR 540.1 Enforcement.

NR 540.06 Design and operation standards.

Note: Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRégister August, 1997,  lation of over 10,000 people unless otherwise exempted. For facilities in communi
No. 500 ties, the requirements are as follows: In counties of 10,000-50,000 people one
facility is required; the county shall provide the facility if no facility is available. In

i countiesof 50,000 or mor@eople: If no cityvillage or town is above 10,000 in pepu
NR 540.01 Purpose. The purpose of these rulests lation, the county is to provide for &ast one facility For cities, villages and towns

establljsrrnlnlmqm standards for waste separation Boycling o over 10,000 in population, the required number of faciliesf the population
collection facilities as required by cP87, Stats. is over 10,000 but less than 50,000 - one If the population is 25660 but under
History: Cr. Register July, 1988, No. 391eff. 8-1-88. 100,000~ 2 If the population is 100,000 or more plBs one for each additional
100,000in population. Exemptions can be granted if there are already an adequate

; R numberof recycling facilities listed in a DNR directory or if thequired facilities are
NR 540.02 Appllcablllty. These rules apply to waste Sepanot economically feasible. Itis not necessary for all 4 materials toltexted at a

rationand recycling collection facilities for newspriatuminum,  singlelocation, or under common ownership.
glassand plastico be located at landfills accepting residential History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1988, No. 39]efl. 8-1-88.
wastefrom thepublic and disposing of less than 50,000 tons of ) )
residentialvaste a year; to counties with populations of 101600 NR 540.04 Location requirements. (1) GENERAL. No
50,000 and, in counties with populations of over 50,000 to towR€rsonmay establish, construct, operate or maingavaste sepa
villages, and cities of 10,000 in population or more, or to thgi‘[lon and recycling collection facility in a floodplain or a wetland
countyif there is no town, village or city of 10,000population. O that causes a take of andangered or threatened species or

History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1988, No. 391eff. 8-1-88. otheractivity prohibited under £9.604 Stats.

o . . (2) SoLID WASTEDISPOSALFACILITIES. A waste separation and

NR 540.03 Definitions. (1) “Aluminum” meansalumi  recycling collection facility required to be provided by the owner
numecans. or operator of a solid waste disposal facility shall be withi

(2) “Critical habitat areas” means any habitat determimed propertylimits of the solid waste disposal facility, upon written
the department to be critical to the continued existence of aapprovalof the department, at a convenient location within a rea
endangeredr threatened species listed in bR 27. sonabletravel distance of the solid waste disposal facility

(3) “Department’'means the department of natuedources. (3) MuniciPAL CENTERS. A waste separation amecycling

(4) “Floodplain” means the land which has been or may-hereollectionfacility required to be provided ymunicipality shall
after be covered by flood water during the regional flood dgelocated within the corporate limitg the municipalityor, upon
definedin ch.NR 116. written approval of the department, at a convenient location

(5) “Glass” meangylass bottles, jars and other containers arfithin a reasonable travel distance of the municipal corporate lim

doesnot include window glass, pyrex, light bulbs or other nonco#S: )
History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1988, No. 39]eff. 8-1-88,CR 05-020 am. (1)Reg-

tainerglass. . . _ ister January 2006 No. 60]eff. 2-1-06.
(6) “Municipality” means any town, village, city or county in ) . _ N
the state. NR 540.05 License exemption. A solid waste facility

(7) “Plastic’ means a rigid or semi-rigicontainer made of licenseis not required for waste separation and recycling collec
po|yethy|ene’p0|yviny| Ch|0ride, polypropylene, polyethylenetlon faCIllty deVelOped In Comphance with these rules.

i Note: Other local, state and federal requirements may apply
terephthalat¢PET) or other recyclable plastic. History: Cr. Register July 1988, No. 301ef. 8-1-88,

(8) “Residential solid waste” means solid waste generated
within households, and does not include commercial waste,NR 540.06 Design and operation standards. Waste
industrial waste, demolition waste, construction wastptage, separatiorand recycling collection facilities shall meet the-fol
or brush or other wastes not produced within a household.  lowing requirements:

(9) “Solid waste disposal facility” means a licensed solid (1) Facilitiesfor newsprint shall provide protection from pre
wastefacility for the dischage, deposit, injection or placimgf cipitation and direct exposure to sunlight. It is recommended that
any solid waste into or on the land. This term does not inclufiilities for aluminum glass and plastic either provide for pretec
facilities for the collection, storage, transferansportation or tion from precipitation or for the drainage of precipitation.
treatmentof solid waste. (2) Facilities shall be designed and operated to minimize the

(10) “Waste separation and recycling collection facility” potential for safety hazards, especially from broken glass.
meansa system of containers, equipment or other structores  (3) Facilities shall be designed and operated to minimize the
collectsource separated newsprint, aluminum, glass or plastic feftentialfor litter and the mixing of contaminants irttherwise
the purpose of recycling. The facility does not need to collect gdfoperly separated materials.

4 materials at one location. _ (4) Facilitiesshall be designed and operatedninimize van

(11) “Wetland” means an area where water is at,r@a@bove dalism.Controlled access is recommended, but not required.
theland surface long enough to be capable of supporting aquatiqsy A sign shall be posted to clearly describe materials col
or hydrophytic vegetation and which has soils indicative of Wgl ieq nreparation required before depositing the materidieat
conditions. ) . . _ ) facility, thehoursof operation, the name of the owner or operator

Note: Waste separatioand recycling collection facilities for newsprint, glass, f the facility and the name, address and telephone numiiee of

aluminumand plasti@re required to be established both at solid waste disposal facﬂ N i
tiesaccepting less than 50,000 tons of residential waste, and in communities-of pd@sponsibleofficial to contact.
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NR 540.06 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 192
(6) Adequatecapacity shall be provided to store faziént 4. A description of any existing adequate waste separation
quantitiesof material prior to transportation to markets. and recycling collection facilities including location, materials

(7) Thedesign and operation of a waste separation and recygdllected and the name, address and telephone number of a
ing collection facility located aa solid waste disposal facility responsibleofficial for the facility or a description of any waste
shall not interfere with proper operation of the solid watite ~ Separationand recycling collection facilities required stlid
posalfacility. waste disposalfacilities that accept residential waste from the

History: Cr. RegisteyJuly, 1988, No. 391eff. 8-1-88. municipality.
Note: The primary responsibilitfor providing the required waste separation and

Lo . . . 1. recyclingcollection facilities is on the owner or operator of a solid waste disposal
NR 540.07 Notification. Any person required to prowdefacility which receives less than 50,000 tons of residential solid wastgeper

for a waste separation and recycling collection facility shall, up®funicipalitieswhich have the responsibility to provide waste separation and ecycl
the developmenbf the waste separation and recycling collectiolig collection facilities are required to provide these facilities if these facilities are not

ili ; ; ; ; requiredat the solid waste disposal facilities that accept weste the municipality
facility, notify the appropriate department arefecefwith the fot ' {iess otherwise exempted.
lowing information:

. (b) Waste separation and recycling collection facility at solid
(1) Name,address and telephone number of the responsiklfste disposal facilities. An exemption for avaste separation and

official, recyclingcollection facility at a solid waste disposal facility based
(2) Locationof the waste separati@mnd recycling collection on the availability of adequate existing waste separation and
facility, recyclingcollection facilities shall be granted only if atlunick
(3) Hoursof operation, and palities served by the solidlaste disposal facility have adequate
(4) Materials collected. wasteseparation and recycling collection facilities. The following
History: Cr. Register July 1988, No. 391ef. 8-1-88. informationshall be submitted by the owner or operator of a solid

wastedisposal facility to request an exemptioom the require

NR 540.08 Public information and education. Any Mmentfor a waste separation and recycling collection facility at a
personrequired to provide for a waste separation and recycliﬁ@!'d.""""Ste disposal facilifbased on the availability of adequate
collectionfacility shall publish in the locaklephone directory a €Xistingwaste separation and recycling collection facilities:
listing of the telephone number of a responsibficial for the 1. The name of the owner and license number of the solid
wasteseparation and recycling collection facilignd, at least wastedisposal facility
semi—annuallypublish a notice in the major newspaper of each 2. A list of all municipalities served by the solid waste dis
communityto be served by the faciligescribing the availability posalfacility.
andlocation of the facilitythe types of materials accepted, the 3. For each municipality listed in sutl, a description of the
requiredpreparation of materials to be accepted, and the hoursegfstingadequate waste separation and recycling collection-facili
operation.Other public information and education activities argesincludinglocation, materials collected, and the name, address
stronglyrecommended, but not required. and telephone number of asfficial responsible for each waste

History: Cr. Register July 1988, No. 391ef. 8-1-88. separatiorand recycling collection facility

(2) EXEMPTION BASED ON LACK OF ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY.
emptionsmay be granted if the departmeietermines that the
llectionand recycling of the material is not economicédigst
e. Such an exemption may be granted ontéf cost per ton of
ollectionand recycling exceeds 150% of the current cost per ton
f solid waste management. All requests for an exemption from
0%% requirement for a waste separation and recycling collection
ility because such a facility is netonomically feasible shall
provide the following information:

(a) For a facility within a municipalitythe municipality shall

NR 540.10 Application for exemption. An exemption Provide: S
from the requirement to establiahd operate a waste separation 1. The name of the municipality
andrecycling collection facility may be grantedvmiting by the 2. The population of the municipality
departmento any person whis required to establish a facility as 3. An estimate of the quantity of annually available recover
describedn ch.287, Stats., if other waste separation and recyclings|e materials, the expected raté recovery and the expected
collectionfacilities are required, if an adequate number of facilamountof material that could be recovered annyally

ties already exist or if the collection and salbthe recovered ;4 = Ansicinated costs to collect, process and trangpoav
materialsis not economically feasible. The exemption may b redmaterials to a market,

grantedfor any of the4 materials to be collected and recycled,

eitherindividually or jointly. A request for an exemption shall be - 'Il'he name and address of the market for the recoverable
madein writing to the appropriate department districticsf. Material, . .
Exemptionsshall be valid for a period of no more than 2 years, but 6. The price paid by the market for the material,

NR 540.09 Annual report. A person required to provide Ex
for a waste separation and recycling collection facility shall, %
March 1 of each yeaisubmit a report tthe appropriate depart bl
ment area dfice describing for the previous calendar year thg
amountof materialcollected, the markets to which materials werg
taken,a description of any majq@roblems in marketing the eol
lectedmaterials, and an estimate of disposal volume and disp
costsaved due to recycling.

History: Cr. RegisteyJuly, 1988, No. 39]1ef. 8-1-88.

may be renewed by the department. 7. The net cost on a per tbasis of collecting and recycling
(1) EXEMPTION BASEDON REQUIREMENTSFORORADEQUACY oF  the material,
EXISTINGFACILITIES. (&) Municipal facilities. The following infor 8. The current cosin a per ton basis of solid waste collection,

mationshall be submitted by a municipality to request an exempansportationireatment and disposal, and
tion from the requirement for a waste separation and recycling 9. Documentation that it is uneconomical or not practical to

collection facility within a municipality based on theequire  jointly transport recyclable materials to markets in cooperation
mentsfor waste separation and recycling collection facilities gfith nearby recycling collection programs.

solid waste disposal facilities or the availability of adequate-exist )y £or 3 waste separation and recycling collection fagility
ing waste separation and recycling collection facilities: a solid waste disposal facilitthe owner or operator of the solid

1. The name of the municipality wastedisposal facility shall provide:
2. The population of the municipality 1. The name of the owner and the license number of the solid
3. The required number of facilities, and wastedisposal facility
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2. Alist of all municipalities served by the solid waste-dis 7. The net cost on a per tbasis of collecting and recycling
posalfacility and their population, the material,
3. An estimate of the quantity of annually available recover 8. The current cost of solid waste disposahatsolid waste

able materialsthe expected rate of recovery and the amount gfsPosaffacility, and o ) _
materialthat could be recovered annually 9. Documentation that it is uneconomical or not practical to

. jointly transport recyclable materials torearket in cooperation
4. Anticipated costs to collect, process and transpedv ik nearby recycling collection programs.

eredmaterial to a market, History: Cr. Register July 1988, No. 391ef. 8-1-88.

5. The name and address of the market for the recoverableNR 540.11 Enforcement. Any person who violatethis

material, ) ) ) chapters subject to the penalties specified i299.97 Stats.
6. The price paid by the market for the material, History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1988, No. 391efl. 8-1-88.
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